

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
HOUSTON DIVISION**

Securities and Exchange Commission,

Plaintiff,

v.

Mark A. Jackson et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 4:12-cv-00563

**DEFENDANT JAMES J. RUEHLEN'S REPLY MEMORANDUM IN  
FURTHER SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S  
COMPLAINT FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. ARGUMENT ..... 2

A. The Complaint Fails To State A Claim Because The SEC Fails To Identify The Foreign Officials To Whom Bribes Were Allegedly Paid Or Authorized. .... 2

B. Because The Complaint Fails To Plead Facts Showing That The Conduct Is Outside The Facilitation Payment Exception, It Must Be Dismissed..... 5

1. The SEC Must Plead Facts Showing That The Facilitation Payment Exception Does Not Apply. .... 5

2. The SEC Fails To Plead Facts Showing That The Payments At Issue Are Outside The Facilitation Payment Exception. .... 7

C. The SEC’s Application Of The Facilitation Payment Exception As Applied To Mr. Ruehlen Is Unconstitutionally Vague..... 9

D. The Complaint Fails To Plead Violations Of The FCPA’s Accounting Provisions..... 10

E. The Majority Of The SEC’s Allegations Fall Outside The Statute Of Limitations..... 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u><b>Page(s)</b></u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	1, 3, 7, 9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	1, 2, 3
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	9
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	2
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	5
<i>Harvey v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , No. 11-cv-1815, 2012 WL 1551337 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 30, 2012).....	1
<i>McKelvey v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 353 (1922).....	7
<i>Nasious v. Two Unknown B.I.C.E. Agents</i> , 492 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	2
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	6
<i>Rosen v. Brookhaven Capital Mgmt., Co., Ltd.</i> , 194 F. Supp. 2d 224 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	7
<i>SEC v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-60082, 2012 WL 1936112 (S.D. Fla. May 29, 2012).....	10
<i>SEC v. Ralston Purina Co.</i> , 346 U.S. 119 (1953).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 84 U.S. 168 (1872).....	6
<i>United States v. Kay</i> , 359 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	3, 4, 9
<i>United States v. O’Shea</i> , No. 09-cr-629 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 16, 2012) .....	4

*United States v. Outler*,  
659 F.2d 1306 (Former 5th Cir. 1981)..... 6

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-1(a)..... 2  
 15 U.S.C. § 78dd-1(b)..... 1, 2, 6  
 15 U.S.C. § 78dd-1(c)..... 6  
 15 U.S.C. § 78dd-1(f)(3)(A)..... 2, 7  
 15 U.S.C. § 78dd-1(f)(3)(B)..... 2, 8  
 15 U.S.C. § 78m(b)(2)(A)..... 10  
 15 U.S.C. § 78m(b)(2)(B)(i)..... 10  
 15 U.S.C. § 78m(b)(2)(B)(ii)..... 10  
 15 U.S.C. § 78m(b)(2)(B)(iii)..... 10  
 15 U.S.C. § 78m(b)(2)(B)(iv)..... 10  
 18 U.S.C. § 201(b)(1)..... 5  
 18 U.S.C. § 666(a)(2)..... 5

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8..... 1, 2

**Other Authorities**

1A Sutherland Statutory Construction § 21:11 (7th ed. 2011)..... 6  
 Commentaries on the Convention on Combating Bribery of Foreign Public Officials in  
International Business Transactions, 37 I.L.M. 1 (1998)..... 3  
 H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 100-576 (1988)..... 6, 8  
 H.R. Rep. No. 95-640 (1977)..... 3  
 Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Marubeni Corporation Resolves Foreign Corrupt  
Practices Act Investigation and Agrees to Pay a \$54.6 Million Criminal Penalty (Jan.  
17, 2012 )..... 9
